
MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF 
ZONING APPEALS PUBLIC MEETING 
September 26,2022

I. CALL TO ORDER

The Board of Zoning Appeals Public Meeting was called to order at 6:01 P.M. by Chairman 
Tom Kouros at the Schererville Town Hall, 10 E. Joliet St.

A. Pledge of Allegiance

The Pledge of Allegiance was recited.

B. Roll Call

Roll Call was taken with the following members present: Chairman Tom Kouros, Vice- 
Chairman Michael Davis, and Mr. William Jarvis. Mr. Eric Kundich was not present at 
roll call, arriving at 6:06 P.M. Staff present: Town Manager Robert Volkmann, Director 
of Operations James Gonnan, Planning Coordinator/Office Manager Denise Sulek, 
Recording Secretary Norma Hollingsworth Rico, Ms. Megan Schiltz, Attorney Alfredo 
Estrada, and Councilmen Caleb Johnson and Tom Schmitt. Absent was Mr. Rick 
Calinski.

C. Approve Minutes of the Board of Zoning Appeals Meeting of August 22, 2022

Mr. Michael Davis made a motion to approve which was seconded by Mr. William Jarvis 
and carried 3-0.

Chairman Kouros announced that the following cases were not being heard this evening: 
2525 Naples, 2213 Patterson, and 2317 Anna St. Chairman Kouros said that the adjacent 
property owners would again be notified by the solar company when they were ready to 
go back on the Agenda.

II. PUBLIC ACTION AND PUBLIC HEARINGS

A. B.Z.A. Case #22-9-21 126 W. Joliet St. Lotton Development-Steve Kil

General Location: 126 W. Joliet St.

Petitioner(s): Lotton Development - Steve Kil

Request: Developmental Variance as required by Ordinance No. 1797, Title XVI, 
Section 6

Purpose: To allow construction of a single-family home within the Joliet St. Overlay 
District

Chairman Kouros stated that because Items A, B, and C were all related, they would be 
heard together but voted on separately. Chairman Kouros confirmed with Attorney 
Estrada that the Proofs of Publication were in order for these cases.

Because the Petitioner had not arrived yet. Chairman Kouros stated that we would move 
on to the next case.

Mr. Steve Kil with Lotton Development stated that they are planning on building a 
single-family home on an existing lot. Mr. Kil pointed out that there are two single
family homes on either side. Mr. Kil stated that because they are in the Joliet Street 
Overlay District, they are asking for a series of variances to allow them to construct a 
single-family home on that 50’ lot; and that they are confined by the geography of that 
lot. Mr. Kil pointed out that some of the homes on Joliet have the back alley which they 
do not have here.

Mr. Kil said that they are seeking a side-yard variance for 5’ side yards so they can have 
a 40’ wide home there, and they can fit the garage on the front making it look 
symmetrical and appropriate for the downtown.



Chairman Kouros opened the matter to the floor. Ms. Nancy Price from 130 W Joliet St. 
stated that she lived next door to the lot in question. Ms. Price asked if it was going to be 
a single-family home. Mr. Kil replied yes. Ms. Price stated that they have lived at this 
address for forty-six years, and that they were concerned because of the trailer-house at 
Anna and Joliet St. Ms. Price said she was shocked that the Town would have something 
that tacky in downtown Schererville. Ms. Price said she was wondering if they 
doing something like that or if it were a stationary house. Mr. Volkmann showed Ms. 
Price a picture of the house and she said it looks good, and may actually improve her 
property values. Ms. Price said they have been mowing that lot for years because the 
previous owners only mowed it once a year. Ms. Price reiterated that they were 
concerned this project would be like the house on the comer of Anna and Joliet; and that 
she heard that little house was going to be moved.

Mr. William Walker from 1620 Anna stated that he has the property to the north of the 
proposed house. Mr. Walker’s concerns were the water and drainage because they are at 
the bottom of the hill. Mr. Walker explained that the lot fills with water when it rains, 
and if we keep allowing things to be built, the water will go to the Schererville Ditch, and 
that the water has come over the ditch, but not for a while. Mr. Walker added that 1601 
and 3 Anna are lower units and have actually flooded during heavy rains. Mr. Volkmann 
said that being a 1-Lot Subdivision, it’s already a plotted lot and that the drainage is what 
is there currently; and that he is unaware of any problems. Mr. Volkmann said that this 
particular lot drains to the north. Mr. Walker said that is right along his property line 
where the apartments are. Mr. Volkmann said that they are not proposing any change to 
that. Mr. Walker pointed out that once they build a house, it won’t absorb as much water. 
Mr. Volkmann said when they build on it, half of the water will probably shed to the 
street rather than all to the north. Mr. Volkmann added that once they build the house, it 
will probably improve because it will split the lot from front to back. Mr. Walker asked 
if it were a given. Mr. Volkmann said yes. Mr. Volkmann showed Mr. Walker the 
picture of the home, and Mr. Walker said it looks like a very nice house. Mr. Volkmann 
reiterated that all the water from the garage and usually half-way through the house 
everything would flow to the front. Mr. Volkmann asked what the setback would be.
Mr. Kil replied that they are asking for a setback to allow a driveway; and that when they 
bring in the site plan, they will set the house up to shed towards Joliet St. Mr. Kil said 
they will not lay higher nor lower, and will match what is there; and that they will 
basically shed the water from the front of the home to Joliet St.

were

Mr. Walker asked if the water that would shed toward Joliet St. would end up coming 
down Anna St. anyway. Mr. Volkmann said it will be in the storm sewer system. Mr. 
Walker said that a lot of that water when it rains comes down Anna. Mr. Walker 
reiterated that they are the people at the bottom of the hill and have been there since 1975 
and are concerned about the water. Mr. Volkmann said that we understand. Mr. Walker 
said it does look like a very nice house. Mr. Kil said they definitely want to do 
something to compliment Joliet St. and not detract from it. Mr. Kil further stated that the 
building of only one home will have a net zero effect on the water.

Mr. Walker asked if the home were being sold for a private person to live in or if it would 
be rented out. Mr. Kil said that they are not renting it out, and that they are not landlords. 
Mr. Kil said it will be sold and that it would be well taken care of. Mr. Walker stated that 
the trailer the town allowed on the comer of Joliet and Anna is very tacky; and asked if 
the term was about up. Mr. Volkmann said that it ends next year. Mr. Walker asked 
what the plan would be for the lot after the trailer ends. Mr. Volkmann said it will be an 
empty lot.

Ms. Price asked when they would start if they are approved. Mr. Kil said that he still has 
to subdivide as a lot of record; and anticipated early spring of next year.

Mr. Davis said that Mr. Kil sounds very confident that this will not create any water 
problems for the existing homeowners. Mr. Kil replied that he doesn’t see how it 
possibly can. Mr. Kil added that he has been doing this for quite some time, and that they 
pay particular attention to what is next to them and make sure all the elevations are 
correct.

Mr. Jarvis said he has the upmost respect for everything that Mr. Kil has built in 
Schererville including his own home. Mr. Jarvis asked if there would be a basement 
under it. Mr. Kil replied yes, that they were planning on a basement.

Mr. Davis made a motion for approval of B.Z.A. Case #22-9-21 which was seconded by 
Mr. Kundich and carried 4-0.



B. B.Z.A. Case #22-9-22 126 W. Joliet St. - Lotton Development - Steve Kil 

General Location: 126 W. Joliet

Petitioner(s): Lotton Development - Steve Kil

Request: Developmental Variance as required by Ordinance No. 1797, Title V, Section 4 
Paragraph A

Purpose: To allow a lot area of 6,750 S.F. with a lot width of 50’ at the building line 
(8,750 S.F. lot area and 70’ at the building line Required)

For discussion see above. Mr. Davis made a motion to approve B.Z.A. Case #22-9-22 
which was seconded by Mr. Kundich and carried 4-0.

C. B.Z.A. Case #22-9-23 126 W. Joliet St. - Lotton Development - Steve Kil

General Location: 126 W. Joliet St.

Petitioner(s): Lotton Development - Steve Kil

Request: Developmental Variance as required by Ordinance No. 1797, Title V, Section 
4, Paragraph C

Purpose: To allow 5’ side yards (7’ Required)

For discussion see above. Mr. Davis made a motion to approve B.Z.A. case #22-9-23 
which was seconded by Mr. Kundich and carried 4-0.

D. B.Z.A. Case #22-9-24 730 Kathleen Dr. - Leigh & Betty Bauman

General Location: 730 Kathleen Dr. - Cline Meadows, Unit 2, Lot 63

Petitioner(s): Tron Solar, L.L.C. - Andy Beckett

Request: Developmental Variance as required by Ordinance No. 1797, Title XVII, 
Section 22, Paragraph C (3)

Purpose: To allow 508 S.F. of ground-mounted solar panels

The Director of Tron Solar, Andy Beckett from 950 Corporate Woods Parkway, Vernon 
Hills, IL, represented the Petitioners. Mr. Beckett said that they were doing the install for 
730 Kathleen Dr.

Chairman Kouros asked for questions from Board members. Mr. Davis confirmed with 
Mr. Beckett that the solar array would be installed in the ground; and asked if ground- 
mounts were a new technology. Mr. Beckett replied that it is kind of common, and that 
auger screws are the most perfect way to anchor into the earth and provide the weight 
limit so the system doesn’t lift off in a heavy wind condition.

Chairman Kouros opened the matter to the floor. Mr. Patrick Rincon from 2302 Grand 
Ave. stated that he was a thirty year homeowner in Schererville. Mr. Rincon pointed out 
that the case for which he was notified is not being heard this evening, but that he was 
speaking in general about solar panels. Mr. Rincon said that he objects to solar panels 
due to their esthetics and that they are just ugly. Mr. Rincon further stated that they are 
likely to look very different in ten years than they do today, much like the dish antennas 
in the 80’s that used to be 1 O’, then reduced to 3’. Mr. Rincon pointed out that they 
pretty much disappeared and we were left with a lot of rusting. Mr. Rincon said his 
concern is that we will face a similar stance and situation with solar panels; and that what 
they look like in 2022 will be very different in 2032 as the technology is changed. Mr. 
Rincon said that we will have to deal with whatever is left behind. Mr. Rincon stated that 
solar panels are not built into new construction design and everything is a retro fit. Mr. 
Rincon pointed out that windmill energy is also an alternative means of energy and asked 
if people are coming forward with windmill variances.

Mr. Rincon said that the homeowners getting the install don’t have to look at them 
because they live in the house; but that their neighbors have to look at them. Mr. Rincon 
pointed out that on-line it is stated how wonderful solar panels are, but that 90% of that



information is written by the manufacturers, installers, and sales people of solar panels. 
Mr. Rincon asked the Board to vote no on solar panels in general; and that he hoped this 
was not opening the flood-gates for solar panels to come into our community and change 
the view.

Ms. Betty Bauman from 730 Kathleen Dr. stated that the solar panels that are being 
installed will not be visible from the street and that the neighbors will not have to look at 
them. Ms. Bauman added that they will not be bothering anybody and will be in her back 
yard, and that she will be the one that has to look at them. Ms. Bauman said that as far as 
the esthetics, they will not be visible, and that she has a privacy fence all the way around
it.

Mr. Ray Sustaita from 2318 Grand Ave. stated that his issue is not with green energy. 
Mr. Sustaita said when he has added things to his home he had to obtain a permit and 
make sure the contractor was licensed with the town, and the project had to be approved 
by the Building Commissioner. Mr. Sustaita said he followed the rules, and believes the 
town should revisit the variance in regard to the way new technology will allow it to be 
installed rather than have a hodge-podge of installations. Mr. Sustaita added that 
esthetics should be considered in the new ordinance; and from hereon, new construction 
will follow the rules of the ordinance and the National Electrical Code.

Ms. Ruth Natarelli from 2318 Anna St. stated that she was here to address the 2317 Anna 
St. installation which is not being heard this evening. Ms. Natarelli said that her house 
would be directly facing the 2317 Anna home; and that she has lived here for thirty-four 
years. Ms. Natarelli said that this neighbor has a garage that starts at garage level, and 
goes up two-and-a-half stories high, and they want to put solar panels. Ms. Natarelli said 
that her concern is how it will affect her property values, how the glare will affect her. 
Ms. Natarelli said it will increase his property values, but not hers. Chairman Kouros 
stated that when that particular matter comes before the Board again, she will be notified. 
Ms. Natarelli said she understands, but that her concern is the square footage of the 
panels, and that she is not against solar; but it has to be done discretely in subdivisions. 
Chairman Kouros said that once this is in front of the Board, they will be happy to see 
what she is talking about. .

There being no other comments or questions from the floor, the matter was returned to 
the Board. Mr. Davis said that from the questions of the remonstrants, it seems their 
concerns are the visibility of the panels; and asked Mr. Beckett to speak on the benefits of 
the ground-mounted panels. Mr. Beckett replied that solar has been around for almost 
eighty years; and that it hasn’t changed dramatically, nor will it change dramatically in 
terms of its function or esthetics. Mr. Beckett said that it has come a lot better in terms of 
standardization; and that the modern average solar panel is only thirty-eight pounds and 
is 66” x 40”. Mr. Beckett added that everything is done correctly with all fire codes,
NEC codes, and that everything is done by the book. Mr. Beckett pointed out that solar is 
not a fad; and that because of the recent development of net metering, it has 
revolutionized the solar industry. Mr. Beckett added that we are not trying to live off- 
grid, or store energy in expensive toxic batteries. Mr. Beckett said that all they are doing 
is benefiting with excessive distribution net metering which means that energy is being 
used by our neighbors. Mr. Beckett said it is free energy which dramatically improves 
the environment.

Mr. Beckett stated that they are not causing bird strikes and they are not filling up 
landfills in a couple of years with plastic and expensive junk that isn’t going to pay or 
itself. Mr. Beckett said that the average Tier 1 panel at the residential level is designed to 
produce energy within a fraction of a percent for beyond thirty or forty years, and is 
warrantied for at least twenty-five years. Mr. Beckett added that at the end of its life, it is 
not working properly, or if the homeowner wants to remove it, there are particular 
companies specifically designed to recycle it so that it isn’t sitting in a landfill 
somewhere. Mr. Beckett said a panel unbroken, undamaged, and unshaded is no harm to 
anyone; it’s not causing glare to the neighbors; and in terms of esthetics, it is the ultimate 
new thing. Mr. Beckett said his neighbor doesn’t like looking at the flag he has on his 
front porch. Mr. Beckett further stated that people don’t want to see panels, but you are 
going to see more and more of them; and that they are an economic benefit to the value of 
the home. Mr. Beckett said that they understand everyone is concerned about esthetics, 
and that they do their best with the configuration to have the most benefit with the least 
amount of gear.

Mr. Beckett referred to the Berkeley Study which was performed by one of the most 
respected institutions in this country. Mr. Beckett stated that it shows that in eight states



which is a good cross section of the country, panels typically will add about $15,000 per 
3.6 K.W. of equity value to the standard home. Mr. Beckett pointed out that the study 
was done over eleven years with 23,000 homes in the control group. Mr. Beckett further 
stated that Mrs. Bauman has a 6? fence, and there is no way anyone will see her ground 
unit unless they are a fence jumper. Mr. Beckett also stated that solar has come a long 
way, and that they are more durable and more appropriate for this climate. Mr. Beckett 
said that you no longer have to live in Arizona to benefit from solar, you can benefit right 
here in the Midwest.

Mr. Jarvis asked how far off the ground these would stand. Mr. Beckett replied that 
typically with a ground-mount, they are 3’ off of the ground, and the back end is typically 
6’ or 7’. Mr. Jarvis asked Ms. Sulek if this Petitioner was in front of us before for solar. 
Ms. Sulek replied yes, but they were denied on the placement on the roof.

Mr. Kundich referred to the typical ground-mount being 6’ to 7! high, and asked if this 
was an a-typical installation to make sure it didn’t go above the 6’ high fence. Mr. 
Beckett replied that it will be 1 ’ above the privacy fence and would only be the back- 
facing. Mr. Kundich said so. they will see part of it. Mr. Beckett said it is no worse than 
seeing a patio umbrella sticking above the 6’ fence; and that the esthetics are what they
are.

Mr. Jarvis asked why they needed 508 S.F. Mr. Beckett replied that it is the calculation 
to put a 9.1 K.W. system which is the appropriate amount for the most meaningful offset 
and the portion of the yard the homeowner was willing to devote to solar.

Mr. Jarvis made a motion to approve B.Z.A. Case #22-9-24 pursuant to all State, Local 
and Federal Regulations; that the hardship is they need that amount of solar panels to 
generate that amount of electricity; that it will not be harmful to the adjoining property 
owners, or affect the property values in any way, and may in fact increase property 
values. This was seconded by Mr. Kundich and carried 4-0.

E. B.Z.A. Case #22-9-25 275 U.S. 30 - DC Commercial, Lot 2 (Proposed: Drive-thru)

General Location: 275 U.S. 30 - DC Commercial, Lot 2

Petitioner(s): Sumac, Inc. - Nick Georgiou

Request: Variance of Use as required by Ordinance No. 1797, Title XVI, Section 4, 
Paragraph C (2) ix

Purpose: To allow a retail building with a drive-thru lane located within the U.S. 30 
Commercial Corridor Overlay District

Mr. Doug Rettig with D.V.G. represented the Petitioners. Mr. Rettig stated that also 
present tonight is Mr. Jim O’Malley with Sumac, the project Architect; and that D.V.G. 
will be doing the civil engineering for the project.

Mr. Rettig explained that they are requesting a variance for a drive-thru which isn’t 
typically allowed in an Overlay District. Mr. Rettig stated that the intended use for the 
end unit in this building is a Dunkin Donuts, and that they need a drive-thru. Mr. Rettig 
said that there will bel three other suites, but there are no other plans for them at this time. 
Mr. Rettig further stated that without this variance being granted, this project will not 
advance.

Chairman Kouros said that this project was before the Plan Commission at the last 
meeting, and that the drive-thru lane was discussed. Chairman Kouros confirmed with 
Attorney Estrada that the Proofs of Publication were in order.

Mr. Davis asked if this was east of the Speedway. Mr. Rettig replied that this is east of 
the Dairy Queen. Mr. Davis asked if the present service road there would be the primary 
entrance for the Speedway, and the Dairy Queen. Mr. Rettig said it is the primary access 
for this lot, and that Dairy Queen has access, but he didn’t believe that Speedway does.

Chairman Kouros opened the matter to the floor. Ms. Charlene Graczyk from 306 Deer 
Trail Lane stated she is in the townhouses right behind the assisted living home and Dairy 
Queen. Ms. Graczyk said that she has lived in her townhome for thirteen years, and that 
she loves her townhome. Ms. Graczyk expressed concerns about her view which faces 
north; and said that her view from the dinner table faces the dumpsters of the assisted



living home. Ms. Graczyk added that she is not opposed to the businesses that are there, 
but that is really noisy; and asked if there would be any buffer or fence to help with the 
noise. Ms. Graczyk said that currently she hears the base and people ordering food from 
the Dairy Queen, and that the noise really carries. Ms. Graczyk also said that there are 
probably only four homeowners that it affects. Ms. Graczyk further stated that she was 
very excited to learn that there will be a Dunkin Donuts going in. Mr. Rettig replied that 
there will not be a fence; but the dumpster will be enclosed and will have screening 
around it; and that there will be landscaping between the parking lot and the access road. 
Mr. Rettig pointed out that they are not doing anything really close to her property, and 
that they are north of the access road. Ms. Graczyk said that people don't realize how 
close those houses actually area.

There being no further questions or comments from the floor the matter was returned to 
the Board. Mr. Kundich made a favorable recommendation to the Town Council for 
B.Z.A. Case #22-9-25. This was seconded by Mr. Jarvis and carried 4-0.

F. B.Z.A. Case #22-9-26 1555 U.S. 41 Walmart Stores, Inc.

General Location: 1555 U.S. Hwy. 41

Petitioner(s): Walmart Stores, Inc. Jamie Harris, Store Manager

Request: Variance of Use as required by Ordinance No. 1797, Title XVII, Section 17

Purpose: To allow (15) 20' x 10’ portable storage containers to be placed within the 
fenced garden center yearly, to be placed on or after September 15th and 
removed no later than January 31st of every year

Chairman Kouros confirmed with Attorney Estrada that the Proofs of Publication were in 
order. Mr. Jamie Harris, Sr. from 3102 Kathleen Dr., Flossmoor, IL, the Store Manager, 
represented the Petitioners.

Chairman Kouros asked if this were the south-east side of the building. Mr. Harris 
replied yes, in the enclosed patio. Chairman Kouros asked what the containers would 
have inside. Mr. Harris replied that they would have excess merchandise, Christmas 
merchandise, home-land merchandise, and domestics that they cannot store in the 
building. Chairman Kouros asked if the containers would be there roughly four or five 
months. Mr. Harris replied yes.

Mr. Jarvis asked if this would take care of lay-away items. Mr. Harris replied no, that 
they do not offer lay-away anymore; and that they were just for excess inventory. Mr. 
Harris pointed out that they are still trying to recover from deliveries when COVID 
stopped everything; and added that the inventory inflation has been high at all Walmart 
stores. Mr. Harris further stated that this keeps him from putting anything on the sales 
floor that would be obstructing the shoppers; that he can keep it nice and organized in the 
trailers; and that it will help him stock the store shelves better making a better shopping 
experience for their customers. Mr. Harris further stated that at Christmas, they are sent 
tons of merchandise, and the sales happen after that, and that the trailers will help keep it 
more organized.

Mr. Kouros asked if this were in the fenced area. Mr. Harris replied yes, that they have a 
lawn and garden outside patio which is fenced; and that they will place them right there 
between the poles.

Mr. Jarvis asked if the trailers would be double stacked. Mr. Harris replied that they will 
be single-stacked only. Mr. Jarvis asked if they will have tarps to block the view. Mr. 
Harris said that when he first arrived to this store March 26, they did have tarps covering 
the outside; but he felt it gave customers the feeling that they were hiding something, so 
he had the tarps removed. Mr. Harris said they will be visible, especially from Route 30.

Mr. Davis asked if the garden area was on the east side of the store, and you can go out 
into the area where the flowers are, and asked if that is where they would be. Mr. Harris 
replied yes, and said that the resin tables will be removed to make room for the trailers. 
Mr. Jarvis asked if this is the fenced-in area where all of the landscaping items are just to 
the south side of the building where they have the double doors; or if it was in the parking 
lot. Mr. Harris replied that it is not the parking lot, it is in the enclosed area.



Chairman Kouros opened the matter to the floor. There being no questions or comments 
from the floor, the matter was returned to the Board. Mr. Davis made a motion for a 
favorable recommendation to the Town Council for B.Z.A. Case #22-9-26. This was 
seconded by Mr. Kundich and carried 4-0.

Mr. Harris thanked the Board, and stated that he was informed that the former 
management team was not very cooperative with the Town; and that he wanted to let 
everyone know that he will do the best he can to renew that relationship between 
Walmart and the community in Schererville. Chairman Kouros replied that they looked 
mean, but that they were very kind. Mr. Jarvis pointed out that they have also been very 
helpful in the community with the Tri-Town Safety Village and thanked Mr. Harris for 
that. .

III. COMMISSION BUSINESS

A. Review B.Z.A. Case #19-6-20 7504 Nicholas St. - Jason Noonan
Developmental Variance to allow a 4’ encroachment over the building line on a comer lot 
(To allow the construction of an additional 27’x 12’ bay to existing garage w/8’ garage 
door height)

**Revisited by B.Z.A. on 9/23/2019 - 2nd Story above garage bay APPROVED 9/23/2109
APPROVED 6/24/2019

Mr. Volkmann explained that this happened right before COV1D, and that it was 
approved; but due to the non-action because of COVID, they were unable to go forward 
with the project. Mr. Volkmann said that now they want to proceed with the project, and 
typically a variance is only good for a certain period of time which has now past. Mr. 
Volkmann said that rather than have this gentleman start over, they wanted to make sure 
the Board was aware and willing to extend the variance due to the unforeseen 
circumstances that occurred.

Councilman Johnson asked if the Petitioner was granted a variance for the addition as 
well as a variance for a second story above the garage. Ms. Sulek replied yes. 
Councilman Johnson pointed out that we would be granting a renewal of two variances. 
Attorney Estrada replied that is correct; and that it was a corner lot issue and a second 
story on top of the garage.

Mr. Jarvis made a motion to renew B.Z.A. Case #19-6-20 for the two variances that were 
approved 6/24/19 for one year. This was seconded by Mr. Davis and carried 4-0.

B. Findings of Fact:

1. B.Z.A. Case #22-8-15 9408 W. 77,h Ave. - timothy M. & Brianne J. O’Rourke 
Developmental Variance as required by Ordinance No. 1797, Title IV, Section 7, 
Paragraph A - To allow construction of a 1350 S.F. detached garage

APPROVED (4-0) 8/22/22
Mr. Jarvis made a motion to approve which was seconded by Mr. Kundich and 
carried 4-0.

2. B.Z.A. Case #22-8-16 9408 W. 77th Ave. - Timothy M. & Brianne J. O’Rourke 
Developmental Variance as required by Ordinance No. 1797, Title IV, Section 7, 
Paragraph B - To allow 14’ garage door height
Mr. Davis made a motion to approve which was seconded by Mr. Kundich and 
carried 4-0.

APPROVED (4-0) 8/22/22

3. B.Z.A. Case #22-8-17 516 Spivak Dr. - Timothy S. Traynor/Tron Solar
Developmental Variance as required by Ordinance No. 1797, XVII Section 22, 
Paragraph C (3) - To allow 799 S.F. of roof-mounted solar panels

APPROVED (4-0) 8/22/22
Mr. Jarvis made a motion to approve which was seconded by Mr. Davis and carried 
4-0.

4. B.Z.A Case #22-8-18 516 Spivak Dr. - Timothy S. Traynor/Tron Solar
Developmental Variance as required by Ordinance No. 1797, Title XVII, Section 22, 
Paragraph C (1) - To allow roof-mounted solar panels to be facing North & South 
side yards
Mr. Jarvis made a motion to approve which was seconded by Mr. Kundich and 
carried 4-0.

APPROVED (4-0) 8/22/22

5. B.Z.A. Case #22-8-19 108 Seville Ct. - Beverly Madrid/Windfree Solar



Developmental Variance as required by Ordinance No. 1797, Title XVII, Section 22, 
Paragraph C (3) - To allow 319 S.F. of roof-mounted solar panels

APPROVED (4-0) 8/22/22
Mr. Davis made a motion to approve which was seconded by Mr. Jarvis and carried 
4-0.

6. B.Z.A. Case #22-8-20 108 E. Joliet St. - (Proposed: The Private Room)
Variance of Use as required by Ordinance No. 1797, Title XVI, Section 6, Paragraph 
C - To allow event rental space within the Joliet Street Commercial Corridor Overlay 
District
NO RECOMMENDATION TO TOWN COUNCIL (4-0) 8/22/22
Mr. Jarvis made a motion to approve which was seconded by Mr. Kundich and
carried 4-0.

IV. ADJOURNMENT

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 7:06 P.M.

Respectfullw-Submitted:

!/
Riqjk Calihsao, Secretary


